Technical Service Bulletin (“TSB”) that may be in effect. You may be required to submit 
evidence of manufacturer coverage denial before submitting a claim for coverage under this 
Warranty. 

Pinnacle Protect’s maximum liability per covered vehicle over the term of this Warranty 
is limited to Sixteen Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($16,500), which represents the total of the 
individual component group’s liability as follows: Engine components are covered to a 
maximum of Twelve Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($12,500); transmission components are 
covered to a maximum of Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500); and rear axle 
components are covered to a maximum of One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500). 

A replacement part or component(s) that has been installed in accordance with Our 
instructions, assumes the remaining warranty of the original (replaced) part or component(s). If 
a part or component(s) is/are exchanged, the replacement becomes Your property and the

[...]

Pistons, piston rings, piston pins, crankshaft, and bearings, connecting rods 

and bearings, camshafts and bearings, timing chain and gears, intake/exhaust valves and seals, 
valve springs, oil pump, push rods, rocker arms, rocker arm shafts, lifters, and Eligible System 
components up to the maximum limit of Twelve Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($12,500). If a 
failure of any of the above parts damages either the engine block or cylinder heads, a long 
block assembly of quality not less than equivalent to the one damaged (which may be 
remanufactured or used) will be provided subject to the maximum limit of liability applicable.

[...]

Transmission Components: 

Covered: All internally lubricated parts within the transmission, including the torque 

converter, oil pump, governor, bands, drums, planetaries, shaft(s), sprag(s), bearings, shift 
rail(s), fork(s), and synchronizers to the maximum limit of Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars 
($2,500). 

Non-Covered: Failure of related parts external to the transmission which may cause a 

transmission claim including, but not limited to: electrical components; seals and/or gaskets; 
transmission coolers; levers; controls; or any parts, filters, fluids, etc., that are required to be

[...]

replaced as a part of Your vehicle’s normal maintenance schedule as published by the 
manufacturer. 

3. Rear Axle Components: 

Covered: Rear axle, ring gear, drive pinion, pinion shaft, differential, side gears, 

bearings, bearing cap, washers, slinger, axle shaft(s), housing and housing cover up to the 
maximum limit of One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500). 

Non-Covered: Seals and/or gaskets; or any parts, filters, fluids etc., that are required to 

be replaced as a part of Your vehicle’s normal maintenance schedule as published by the 
manufacturer. 

5. WARRANTY DISCLAIMER, EXCLUSIONS, AND LIMITATIONS